Note 48 includes details of the Group’s share awards. Share-based
payments are recognised as expenses with a corresponding credit
in equity in the standalone financial statements of the employing
entity. The entity obliged to settle the share-based payment
transaction (generally Absa Group Limited) recognises an increased
investment in subsidiary, together with an increase to the
share-based payment reserve in equity.

Summary of material accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

Summary of material accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

1.  Summary of material accounting policies
1.18  Employee benefits
1.18.3  Share-based payments continued1.  Summary of material accounting policies continued

59Absa Bank Limited  Annual consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 202458Absa Bank Limited  Annual consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

The impact of the change on the prior period SOCF is as follows:

Group

2023

As previously
published

Share-based
payments

expense

Distribution of
equity-settled
share-based
payments Restated

Statement of cash flows Rm Rm Rm

Other non-cash items included in profit before tax (25) 905 – 880

Cash flow from operating activities before changes in operating assets
and liabilities 15 703 905 – 16 608
Net increase/(decrease) in other liabilities 16 812 (905) 524 16 431

Net cash generated from operating activities 27 254 – 524 27 778
Distribution to Absa Group Limited in respect of equity-settled
share-based payments (2 168) – (524) (2 692)

Net cash utilised in financing activities (17 218) – (524) (17 742)

Company
2023

As previously
published

Share-based
payments

expense

Distribution of
equity-settled
share-based
payments Restated

Statement of cash flows Rm Rm Rm

Other non-cash items included in profit before tax (25) 905 – 880

Cash flow from operating activities before changes in operating assets
and liabilities 15 371 905 – 16 276
Net increase/(decrease) in other liabilities 21 018 (905) 524 20 637

Net cash generated from operating activities 27 303 – 524 27 827
Distribution to Absa Group Limited in respect of equity-settled

share-based payments (2 168) – (524) (2 692)

Net cash utilised in financing activities (17 218) – (524) (17 742)

The impact of the change on the prior period SOCF is as follows:
Group
2023

As previously
published/

Adjusted as per
Note 1.20.1

Presentation
changes Restated

Statement of cash flows Rm Rm Rm

Net (increase)/decrease in trading and hedging portfolio assets 13 139 (13 139)  –
Net (increase)/decrease in loans and advances (44 886) 44 886 –
Net (increase)/decrease in investment securities (23 478) 23 478 –
Net (increase)/decrease in other assets 11 890 (11 890) –
Net increase/(decrease) in trading and hedging portfolio liabilities (33 452) 33 452 –
Net increase/(decrease) in deposits 73 861 (73 861)  –
Net increase/(decrease) in other liabilities 16 431 (16 431)  –
Net (increase)/decrease in operating assets – (43 335) (43 335)
Net increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities – 56 840 56 840

Total net impact 13 505 – 13 505

Company
2023

As previously
published/

Adjusted as per
Note 1.20.1

Presentation
changes Restated

Statement of cash flows Rm Rm Rm

Net (increase)/decrease in trading and hedging portfolio assets 12 895 (12 895) –
Net (increase)/decrease in loans and advances (45 121) 45 121 –
Net (increase)/decrease in investment securities (24 739) 24 739 –
Net (increase)/decrease in other assets 9 479 (9 479) –
Net increase/(decrease) in trading and hedging portfolio liabilities (33 452) 33 452 –
Net increase/(decrease) in deposits 73 683 (73 683) –
Net increase/(decrease) in other liabilities 20 637 (20 637) –
Net (increase)/decrease in operating assets  – (47 486) (47 486)
Net increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities  – 60 868 60 868

Total net impact 13 382 – 13 382

The working capital movement for ‘Other liabilities’ in the table above have been restated as per note 1.20.1.

Summary of material accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

Summary of material accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

1.  Summary of material accounting policies
1.20  Reporting changes overview
1.20.1  Correction of prior period errors
1.20.1.1.  Share-based payments expense continued

1.  Summary of material accounting policies
1.20  Reporting changes overview
1.20.2 Change in presentation continued

1.20.2 Change in presentation

[…]

in ‘Total assets’ and ‘Total liabilities’. The aforementioned changes
resulted in the restatement of the business units’ financial results
for the comparative period without an impact on the overall
financial position or net earnings of the Group. The impact on the
individual business units is depicted in the table below.

As at 1 January 2024, the Group no longer reports normalised
financial results due to the immaterial difference between
IFRS Accounting Standards and normalised reporting, and is
therefore no longer reviewed by the CODM. The impact of the
Barclays separation has been included as part of Head Office,
Treasury and other operations.

The below tables summarises the business unit restatements
as noted above in the Statement of comprehensive income
and Statement of financial position for the period ended
31 December 2023.

61Absa Bank Limited  Annual consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 202460Absa Bank Limited  Annual consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

Statement of comprehensive income
December

2023

As previously
reported

Business
portfolio
changes Restated

Rm Rm Rm

Total Income
Everyday Banking 25 218 84 25 302
Relationship Banking 15 170 (7) 15 163
CIB 14 740 (77) 14 663
Head Office, Treasury and other operations 28 127 155
Barclays separation 127 (127) –

Operating expenses
Product Solutions Cluster (4 466) – (4 466)
Everyday Banking (13 548) (31) (13 579)
Relationship Banking (8 437) 101 (8 336)
CIB (8 550) 33 (8 517)
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (4 461) (1 103) (5 563)
Barclays separation (999) 999 –

Other expenses
Product Solutions Cluster (129) 32 (97)
Everyday Banking (445) – (445)
Relationship Banking (155) 45 (110)
CIB (254) 7 (247)
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (935) (224) (1 159)
Barclays separation (140) 140 –

Tax expense
Product Solutions Cluster (328) (1) (329)
Everyday Banking (1 194) (15) (1 209)
Relationship Banking (1 489) (26) (1 515)
CIB (552) 13 (539)
Head Office, Treasury and other operations 1 150 272 1 422
Barclays separation 243 (243) –

Summary of material accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

Statement of financial position
December

2023

As previously
reported

Business
portfolio
changes Restated

Rm Rm Rm

Total Assets
Product Solutions Cluster 471 531 (50) 471 481
Everyday Banking 403 051 (477) 402 574
Relationship Banking 300 307 2 735 303 042
CIB 909 332 (106) 909 226
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (554 362) (1 159) (555 521)
Barclays separation 943 (943) –

Total Liabilities
Product Solutions Cluster 468 068 (61) 468 007
Everyday Banking 399 647 (520) 399 127
Relationship Banking 295 179 2 597 297 776
CIB 903 890 (29) 903 861
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (639 877) (3 401) (643 278)
Barclays separation (1 414) 1 414 –

The reclassification to Head Office, Treasury and other operations for other assets amounts to -R2 102m for business unit restatements
and R943m for Barclays separation, and the reclassifications to Head Office, Treasury and other operations for other liabilities amounts to
-R1 987m for business unit restatements and -R1 414m for Barclays separation.

Summary of material accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

1.  Summary of material accounting policies
1.20  Reporting changes overview
1.20.3 Business portfolio changes impact continued

1.  Summary of material accounting policies

[…]

associates and joint ventures, defined as financial companies in the
Regulations relating to Banks, are calculated with reference to
either the pro rata consolidation methodology or the deduction
approach.

The approach in determining the EC requirement employs a
historical simulation, which assumes that historical price
movements of a different industry sector can be used to proxy the
changes in the market value of the portfolio and a volatility
forecast is applied to scale the historical returns to better reflect
current market conditions. This allows for the capturing of
diversification between individual industry sectors.

Analysis of equity investment risk in the banking book
The table below illustrates the equity sensitivity analysis and discloses the impact on pre-tax profit or loss and equity after the effect
of hedges.

Group and Company

2024 2023

Impact of a 5%
or 10% reduction

in fair value

Impact of a 5%
or 10% Increase

in fair value

Impact of a 5%
or 10% reduction

in fair value

Impact of a 5%
or 10% Increase

in fair value

Profit
or loss Equity

Fair
value

Profit
or loss Equity

Profit
or loss Equity

Fair
value

Profit
or loss Equity

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Listed equity investments (6) (4) 208 6 4 (4) (4) 150 4 4
Unlisted equity investments (92) (34) 1 257 92 34 (83) (35) 1 181 83 35

Total Bank equity investments (98) (38) 1 465 98 38 (87) (39) 1 331 87 39

The sensitivity impact analysis on listed investments is based on 5% whereas unlisted investments is based on 10%.

The figures exclude all associates and joint ventures.

54.5  Market Risk
Market risk is the risk of the Bank’s earnings or capital being
adversely impacted due to changes in the level or volatility of
prices affecting the positions across the Bank.

54.5.1  Traded book risk
Traded Market risk
Traded Market risk is the market risk resulting from trading activities

booked in trading books across the Group in accordance with

regulatory requirements.

The Traded Market Risk Committee (TMRC) meets monthly to review,

[…]

level. The Group ensures that all regulated entities are adequately
capitalised in terms of their respective minimum capital adequacy
requirements (CARs). The Group’s capital target ranges for the
current reporting period were set after considering the following:

•	 Capital risk appetite;

•	 The preference of rating agencies for loss absorbing capital;

•	 Stress scenarios and its impact on the integrated plan, including
the capital position of the Group;

•	 Current and future Basel III requirements and accounting
developments; and

•	 Peer analysis.

54.  Risk Management
54.5  Market Risk
54.5.2  Banking Book Risk continued

54.  Risk Management
54.5  Market Risk
54.5.2  Banking Book Risk continued

Impact on earnings
The table below shows the NII impact for a 100bps and 200bps
changes in market interest rates for the Bank's banking portfolios.
Following the implementation of risk management strategies, an
immediate and sustained parallel decrease of 200bps in all market
interest rates would result in a pre-tax reduction of projected

12-month net interest income by R1.0bn as of the reporting date
(2023: R0.5bn). A similar increase would result in an increase in
projected 12-month net interest income of R0.8bn (2023: R0.3bn).
NII sensitivity increased to 1.0% (2023: 0.4%) of the Bank’s net
interest income.

Annual earnings at risk for 100 and 200 bps changes in market interest rates
Group and Company

2024

Change in market interest rates

200 bps 100 bps 100 bps 200 bps
decrease decrease increase increase

Domestic bank book (Rm) (1 006) (398) 413 758

Percentage of the Bank’s net interest income (%) (2.8) (1.1) 1.2 2.1
Percentage of the Bank’s equity (%) (1.0) (0.4) 0.4 0.8

Group and Company

2023
Change in market interest rates

200 bps 100 bps 100 bps 200 bps
decrease decrease increase increase

Domestic bank book (Rm) (460) (184) 149 290

Percentage of the Bank’s net interest income (%) (1.0) (0.4) 0.3 0.7
Percentage of the Bank’s equity (%) (0.4) (0.2) 0.1 0.3

193Absa Bank Limited  Annual consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024192Absa Bank Limited  Annual consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

Capital adequacy ratios (unaudited)

2024 2023

Board
target

ranges

Minimum
regulatory

capital
requirements

Board
target

ranges

Minimum
regulatory

capital
requirements2024 2023

Group % % % %

Statutory capital ratios (includes
unappropriated profits) (%)
Common Equity Tier 1 12.6 11.9 10.5 -12.0 8.5 10.5 -12.0 8.5
Tier 1 15.3 14.4 >12.0 10.3 >12.0 10.3
Total 17.1 16.2 >14.5 12.5 >14.5 12.5

Capital supply and demand for the
reporting period (Rm)
Qualifying capital 199 683 110 468
Total RWA 699 168 682 654

•	 Maintain market confidence.

•	 Set limits to manage liquidity risk within and across lines of
business and legal entities.

•	 Price liquidity costs accurately and incorporate these into
product pricing and performance measurement.

•	 Monitor early warning indicators (EWIs) to immediately identify
the emergence of increased liquidity risk or vulnerabilities
including events that would impair access to liquidity resources.

•	 Fully project over an appropriate set of time horizons cash flows
arising from assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items.

•	 Maintain a recovery plan that incorporates a contingent funding